and the application of proceeds therefrom. Our factoring program with GE-Factoring in France (WEPA Lille) (‘‘French
Factoring Program’’) was on-balance sheet as at March 31, 2013. We expect for our financial statements for the quarter ending
June 30, 2013, that this will be off-balance sheet, due to a change in accounting treatment. If we had treated the French
Factoring Program as on-balance sheet, Pro Forma Secured Debt would be A323.0 million.

(2) Pro Forma Interest Expense and the Ratio of EBITDA / Pro Forma Interest Expense is calculated by giving pro forma effect to
interest and similar expenses as at March 31, 2013 for the offering and the application of proceeds therefrom.

(3) Pro Forma Net Debt is calculated by giving pro forma effect to Total Debt minus cash and cash equivalents. If we had treated
the French Factoring Program as on-balance sheet, the Pro Forma Net Debt would be A316.7 million.

(4) If we had treated the French Factoring Program as on-balance sheet, the Ratio of Pro Forma Net Debt / EBITDA would be 3.5x
and the Ratio of Pro Forma Secured Debt / EBITDA would be 3.6x.

Three-month Twelve-month
period ended period ended

Year ended December 31, March 31, March 31,

2010 2011 2012 2012 2013 2013

(unaudited)

SELECTED OPERATING DATA

Volumes produced (in tons)
—Finished products ..... 541,000 528,000 499,000 137,000 129,000 491,000
—Jumbo reels ..... 591,000 590,000 584,000 148,000 143,000 579,000

Volumes Sold (in tons)
—Finished products ..... 561,000 562,000 525,000 133,000 129,000 521,000
—Semi-finished products (jumbo reels and de-inked

pulp) ..... 34,000 35,000 65,000 10,000 17,000 71,000
Average net selling price (ASP) per ton of finished

products (A per ton) ..... 1,468 1,497 1,499 1,510 1,500 1,496
Total pulp costs per ton (A per ton) ..... 516 537 501 480 498 505
Total recovered paper costs per ton (A per ton) ..... 172 184 148 146 145 147

18

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider all of the information in this offering memorandum, including the following risk

factors, before making an investment decision regarding the Notes. The risks and uncertainties below are not the

only ones we face. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us, or that we currently believe are

immaterial, could also impair our business operations. If any of the following risks actually materializes, our

business, liquidity, the results of our operations and our financial condition could be materially and adversely

affected. In that case, the trading price of the Notes could decline and we may be unable to meet our financial